UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO
G E O L O G Y
MAYAGÜEZ CAMPUS
UNIVERSIDAD DE PUERTO RICO
G E O L O G Í A
RECINTO UNIVERSITARIO DE MAYAGÜEZ
Course Syllabus and Instructor Information
1. General Information:
Alpha-numeric codification:  GEOL 4012
Course Title:  Seminar in Geology
Meeting days and time: Wednesday 4:30 – 5:20 PM
Course Location: Physics Bldg. F-201
Contact Period: 1 hour of seminar per week.
2. Professor information:
 Name:  Ernesto X. Balay, M.S.,P.G. Office Hours: Tuesdays & Thursdays
 Office:  F-201 (Geology Dept., Physics Bldg.) 9:30-10:30 / 1:30-3:30PM
 Phone: (787) 832-4040
 e-mail: ernesto.balay@upr.edu
*Other hours available by
appointment only
3. Course Description:
-Class presentation and discussion of selected topics in geology.
4. Pre/Co-requisites and other requirements:
-None
5. Course Objectives:
- Develop the oral presentation skills of the undergraduate students.  Emphasis will be given to the
effective methods of oral communication and the abilities of the students to provide feedback to
others.
- Students will also read, discuss and criticize a number of recent geoscience articles or presentations.
6. Instructional Strategies:
-Presentation
-Discussion
7. Requirements:
All students are expected to:
(1) Attend the seminar all the time and on time.
(2) Give the presentation assigned.
(3) Be prepared to participate by discussing and providing feedback to fellow students.
(4) Check your e-mail (@upr.edu) all the time, for messages about the course.
8. Course time frame and thematic outline (subject to change)
Week Date Topic
1 W: 29 Jan Introduction to course.
2 W:  5 Feb Group Discussion I
3 W: 12 Feb Group Discussion II
4 W: 19 Feb Presentations
5 W: 26 Feb Presentations
6 W:   4 Mar Presentations
7 W:  11 Mar Presentations
8 W:  18 Mar Group Discussion III
9 W:  26 Mar Group Discussion IV
10 W:   1 Apr Presentations
11 W: 15 Apr Presentations
12 W: 22 Apr Presentations
13 W: 29 Apr Presentations
14 W:   6 May TBD
15 W: 13  May TBD
9. Evaluation and grading (subject to change)
Grades will be based on the following:
-   10 %. Attendance – Students are required to attend all seminars
-   30 %. Papers (2) (summary, introduction, discussion, conclusions) 5 pp., 12pt, Times
                     Roman, double space, GSA reference (5) format,
-   50 % Presentations (2)
-   10 % Participation in four (4) group discussions
- Total 100 %
10. Regulations and Policies:
- Class attendance is compulsory. The University of Puerto Rico, Mayagüez Campus, reserves the right to
deal at any time with individual cases of non-attendance. Professors are expected to record the absences